

NO. 18-1308

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**  
OCTOBER TERM, 2018

---

ROSS GELLER, DR. RICHARD BURKE,  
LISA KUDROW, AND PHOEBE BUFFAY,  
Petitioners,

v.

CENTRAL PERK TOWNSHIP,  
Respondent.

---

---

**APPEAL ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Team E

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTION PRESENTED** ..... i

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iv

**OPINIONS BELOW** ..... v

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION** ..... v

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATISES, STATUTES,  
ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS** ..... v

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS** ..... 1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 3

**ARGUMENT** ..... 5

**I. CENTRAL PERK’S LEGISLATIVE PRAYER POLICY IS CONSTITUTIONAL,  
AND THEREFORE, THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT SHOULD BE UPHELD.**..... 5

**A. Central Perk’s Legislative Prayer Policy Is Constitutional Because This Court  
Has Already Ruled That Legislative Prayers Offered By Religious Leaders Are  
Constitutionally Permissible.** ..... 6

**B. Central Perk’s Legislative Prayer Policy is Constitutional Because Legislator-  
Led Prayers Are Equally Protected Under The Same Rationale This Court  
Ruled Allows For Clergy-Led Prayers.** ..... 11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – CONTINUED**

C. <u>Central Perk’s Legislative Prayer Policy Is Constitutional Because This Court Has Already Ruled That Purely Theistic Invocations Do Not Inherently Give Rise To Establishment Clause Violations.</u> .....	14
II. THE CENTRAL PERK TOWN COUNCIL’S PRAYER POLICY AND PRACTICE ARE NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY COERCIVE OF ALL CITIZENS IN ATTENDANCE BECAUSE THE CEREMONIAL INVOCATIONS ARE WITHIN THE LEGISLATIVE PRAYER EXCEPTION, AND THEREFORE DO NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE. ....	16
A. <u>The Central Perk Town Council’s nondiscriminatory prayer policy and practice are not coercive of the town’s citizens because it does not reflect a pattern of proselytization, nor denigrate other faiths.</u> .....	17
B. <u>The award of extra credit for those students who voluntarily make presentations at Town Council meetings, does not render the policy and practice coercive because these meetings are not student-centered venues and Ms. Green is not acting in the capacity of a teacher.</u> .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. McCarty</i> , 851 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	23, 25
<i>Coles v. Cleveland Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	7, 11
<i>Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 82 S. Ct. 126 (1962) .....	21, 23
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. Inc. v. Chino Valley Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 896 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	22
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 112 S. Ct. 2649 (1992) .....	14, 21
<i>Lemon v Kurtzman</i> , 403 US 602 (1971) .....	5
<i>Lund v. Rowan Cty., N.C.</i> , 863 F.3d 268 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) .....	11-13
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCreary County v. American Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	10
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2266 (2000) .....	22, 23, 25
<i>Simpson v Chesterfield County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 404 F3d 276 (4th Cir 2005) .....	9
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961) .....	10
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Cty. Council of Fredericksburg</i> , 543 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	9, 22
